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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

CONSENT ORDER IN THE MATTER OF

ROBERT J. JANUSKA

WHEREAS, Robert J. Januska, D.P.M., 8 Church Street, Torrington, Connecticut

has been issued license No. P89 to practice podiatry by the Department of

Health Services pursuant to Chapter 375 of the General Statutes of Connecticut,

as amended; and

WHEREAS, Robert J. Januska, D.P.M., hereby admits:

1.

That during 1980 he advertised himself‘as a marriage and family.
counselor.

During 1981 and 1982 he advertised himself as a psychologist.
During 1981 and 1982 he advertised himself as a child guidance
counselor,

That this conduct violates §20-187a, §20-59(3) and §20-59(9) of the

General Statutes of Connecticut.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §19a-17 and §20-59 of the General Statutes of

. Connectiéut, as amended, Robert J. Januska, D.P.M., hereby. stipulates and

agrees to the following:

1.

2.

That he waives his right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.
That he is hereby suspended from the practice of podiatry for two
years, sentence stayed, with probation for two years for the
violation of §20-187a of the General Statutes of Connecticut.

As a condition of probation he will submit quarterly sworn statements
to the Board of Examiners for Podiatry and to the Hearing Office of

the Department of Health Services that that he has neither practiced
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in nor promoted himself in any profession except podiatry and that he
has referred all patients seeking psychological services to a
licensed practitioner who offers psychological services.

That his own personal, private office telephone number is presently
also listed in the telephone directory as "Thé Holistic Center," and
that he will switch over this telephone number to Robert M. Murphy,
N.D. of Torrington, Connecticut, and obtain a new personal, private
office telephone number forthwith.

That he is hereby assesed a civil penalty of One Hundred Dollars for
failing to comply with the provisions of §20-187a of the General
Statutes of Conmecticut. Said penalty to be paid to the Treasurer,
State of Connecticut, by certified check, forwarded to Hearing
Office, 150 Washington Street, Hartford, CT 06106, within ten days
after the effective date of this document,

That this consent order may be considered as evidence of the above
admitted violations in any proceeding before the Board of Examiners
in Podiatry (1) in which his compliance with this same order is at
issue, or (2) in which his compliance with §20~59 of thé General
Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue.

That this consent order and terms set forth herein are not subject ¢t
reconsideration, collateral attack, or judicial review under any fors
or in any forum. Further, that said order is not subject to appeal
under the provisions of Chapter 54 and 370 of the General Statutes of
Connecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not deprive him of
any other rights that he may have under the laws of the State of
Connecticut or of the United States.

That this consent order is effective the first day of the next month

after which the seal of the last signatory is affixed to this

document. '(,/—4
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That he understands that he has the right to consult with an attorney
before signing this document.
10. That he understands that notice of this consent order may be
disseminated to the licensing bodies of other: states.
I, Robert J. Januska, D.P.M. hereby affix may signaturé, agreeing and admitting

to the above, and declare this agreement to be a act performed of my own free

an /7 QVMK D, 7

Robert J./JéndsKa, D.P.M.

will.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this a”’ day of _ﬂﬁmae@

1983,

Ad2rt 0. mﬂjﬂ
authorized

Notary Public or person
by law to administer oaths

The above consent order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of

the Commissioner of Health Services on the ‘7:’ Z_’] day of (fml(,g/‘

1983, it is hereby accepted.

Stephen A. Harriman, Chief
Bureau of Health System Regulation

The above consent order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of

the Board of Examiners in Podiatry on the: l;ZZ day of ééfdérv

1983, it is hereby ordered and accepted.

CONNECTICUT BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR PODIATRY

Irv1ng Frépkdman, D.P.M.




